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August 29, 2019 

Statewide Rollout is expected October 18th, 2019 

 Placement is the new CONNECTIONS module that will be used 

statewide to assist with matching child(ren) with the most appropriate 

foster care setting. 

 The module will be used for ALL foster placement types, including 

traditional foster homes, relative foster homes, therapeutic foster 

homes, residential settings, group homes, SILPS, and agency operated 

boarding homes.  

 It will be the only way to generate an initial placement (M910 code) in 

Activities, as well as the only way to generate transfers in Activities 

(M980 and M981 codes).  
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August 29, 2019 

The Placement Module in CONNECTIONS is designed to assist districts and voluntary 

agencies in searching for and matching children to the best available foster care 

placement. It standardizes the placement process, will provide for more stability, 

and will positively impact the safety, permanency, and well-being of children in 

foster care.   

In June 2018, windows were implemented in CONNECTIONS that support 

preparatory actions for the Placement module. These actions include the recording 

of appropriate child characteristics, resource characteristics, and special restrictions.  

CONNECTIONS will use this information—along with information on licensed 

capacity, setting, program types, language, and proximity and school address 

information—to help identify the best match. Additionally, the Email tab was 

implemented for recording staff business email addresses, in order for workers with 

assigned notification permissions to receive email notifications from CONNECTIONS. 

Several useful reports were also released within CONNECTIONS that combine and 

display the preparatory information collected to assist workers in making placement 

decisions.   

The Placements Module will be piloted in September 2019, with expected statewide 

rollout mid-October 2019.  The new search and match function will be required, to 

allow for a pool of appropriate placement options to be provided for children 

entering foster care, or moving between placements. Workers will send referrals to 

desired resources and record placements within the Placement Module.  Lastly, 

placements made within the placement module will carry over to the Activities 

module as a pending placement record, requiring Activities staff to navigate to and 

confirm the activity.  This roll out will include a number of new reports. 

 
 

 

The Placement Module in CONNECTIONS is designed to assist districts 

and voluntary agencies in searching for and matching children to the best 

available foster care placement. It standardizes the placement process, 

will provide for more stability, and will positively impact the safety, 

permanency, and well-being of children in foster care.   

In June 2018, windows were implemented in CONNECTIONS that support preparatory actions 

for the Placement module. These actions include the recording of appropriate child 

characteristics, resource characteristics, and special restrictions.  CONNECTIONS will use this 

information—along with information on licensed capacity, setting, program types, language, 

and proximity and school address information—to help identify the best match. Additionally, 

the Email tab was implemented for recording staff business email addresses, in order for 

workers with assigned notification permissions to receive email notifications from 

CONNECTIONS. 

Several useful reports were also released within CONNECTIONS that combine and display the 

preparatory information collected to assist workers in making placement decisions.   

Phase 3 of the Placement Module will be piloted in September 2019, with expected 

statewide rollout in mid-October 2019.  The new search and match function will be required, 

and will allow for a pool of appropriate placement options to be provided for children 

entering foster care, or moving between placements. Workers will send referrals to desired 

resources and record placements within the Placement Module.  Lastly, placements made 

within the placement module will carry over to the Activities module as a pending placement 

record, requiring Activities staff to navigate to and confirm the activity.  This roll out will also 

include a number of new placement-related reports.  
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Training Registration  
Please contact your Training/Staff Development Coordinator to sign up for classes 

Preregistration for all classes is required in the Human Services Learning Center (HSLC) - https://
www.hslcnys.org.  

To locate all CONNECTIONS Trainings scheduled in HSLC, search using the following:  

Provider: SUNY Albany – PDP 

Content: Systems Connections 

Questions regarding these or other CONNECTIONS trainings, feel free to send an email to:  
CONNECTIONS@albany.edu 

Andrew Cooper  

Training Program Coordinator 

Professional Development Program, Rockefeller College, University at Albany 

4 Tower Place, Albany, New York 12203 

Phone:  (518) 442-6572 

ACooper@albany.edu  

 

 

https://protect2.fireeye.com/url?k=1aa60061-4627389a-1aa4f954-000babd9f8b3-a9d81b2a75883cf9&u=https://www.hslcnys.org/
https://protect2.fireeye.com/url?k=1aa60061-4627389a-1aa4f954-000babd9f8b3-a9d81b2a75883cf9&u=https://www.hslcnys.org/
mailto:CONNECTIONS@albany.edu
mailto:ACooper@albany.edu
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**These meetings are intended to be an overview of upcoming features; they are not training sessions** 

 

 

 1 PM-3 PM 

 

9/6/19 1 PM-3 PM Niagara County DSS Building, 301 10th Street Niagara Falls NY 14303 

Room 209 

mailto:Wendy.Szmara2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20
mailto:Sue.Kolock2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting


 13 

 

 

 

  Ontario Safety Training Facility 2914 County Rd 48 

Canandaigua, NY 14424 

9/20/19  Ontario Safety Training Facility 2914 County Rd 48 

Canandaigua, NY 14424 

 

 

 

 

9/27/19 

 

 

mailto:brett.baker2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
mailto:farrah.henneberg2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
mailto:Janet.brown2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
mailto:Brian.Burns4@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
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9/25/19 

 

 

 10 AM-12 

PM  

9/26/19 10 AM-

12:30 PM  

09/27/19 10 AM-

12:30 AM  

mailto:sandra.wilson3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=Rist%20Meeting%20
mailto:mailtoSandra.Wilson3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=Sandra%20Wilson
mailto:sue.burns2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20
mailto:Thomas.Werle4@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP%20
mailto:Olin.Sterrett3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
mailto:Dianna.Ross2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
mailto:Denise.Judge-Brown2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
mailto:Christina.Calderon@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20RSVP
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 Timothy Payne-Timothy.Payne2@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Xochitl Valentin-Xochitl.Valentin3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Ahsanullah Ahmed-Ahsanullah.Ahmed3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Mohammed Anisuzzaman-Mohammed.Anisuzzaman3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Mark Bass-Mark. Bass3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Raju Chowdhury-Raju.Chowdhury2@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Isralda Gonzalez-Isralda.Gonzalez3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Ijeoma Onyebuchi-Ijeoma.Onyebuchi3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Saifur Rahman-Saifur.Rahman3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 Johnny Tranquille-Johnny.Tranquille3@ocfs.ny.gov  

 

 

 ACS Children’s Center 492 First Avenue, New York, NY 10016  

https://ocfs.ny.gov/connect/training/   

Placement Module FAQ’s : https://ocfs.ny.gov/connect/imp/  

CONNECTIONS Job Aids & Tip Sheets: https://ocfs.ny.gov/connect/jobaides/jobaides.asp 

mailto:Timothy.Payne2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20
mailto:Xochitl.Valentin3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
mailto:Ahsanullah.Ahmed3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
mailto:Mohammed.Anisuzzaman3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting%20
mailto:Mark.Bass3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
mailto:Raju.%20Chowdhury2@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
mailto:Isralda.Gonzalez3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
mailto:Ijeoma.Onyebuchi3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
mailto:Saifur.Rahman3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
mailto:Jonny.Tranquille3@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=RIST%20Meeting
https://ocfs.ny.gov/connect/training/
https://ocfs.ny.gov/connect/imp/
https://ocfs.ny.gov/connect/jobaides/jobaides.asp
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 As always, CONNECTIONS Implementation Staff will be available to offer on-site 

support as necessary. A contact list of each district and agency’s assigned imple-

mentation specialist can be found on the CONNECTIONS Intranet and Internet 

pages.  

 CONNECTIONS Triage: ocfs.sm.connections_app@ocfs.ny.gov   

Questions, Comments or Suggestions 

  Email Us: connectionsi@ocfs.ny.gov 

http://ocfs.state.nyenet/connect/Contacts/CONNECTIONS%20Implementation%20Staff-August%202018.pdf
http://ocfs.state.nyenet/connect/Contacts/CONNECTIONS%20Implementation%20Staff-August%202018.pdf
mailto:ocfs.sm.conn_app@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=Connections%20Triage%20Team
mailto:ocfs.sm.connectionsi@ocfs.ny.gov?subject=CONNECTIONS%20Communications

